Nader-’os
Gonzalez

SENT VIA U.S. MAIL, E-MAIL, AND HAND DELIVERY

September 1, 2010

Mr. Joseph F. Stolz
Assistant Staff Director
Audit Division

quefal Electinn Commissian

Dear Mr. Stolz:

The Nader for President 2008 Committee submits the attached response to the Audit Division’s
Preliminary Audit report dated June 30, 2010.

We have compliad with the recommendations or have explained eny dispute with the recommendations
and made certain proposals for accommodations herein.

If you have any questions sencerning this response, please cantact Assistant Treasurer Nell Crossan at
610-613-1783 or myself at 404-585-8748.

Sincerely,

Nathan Coppernoll
General Counse!

cc: Ms. Sheraline L. Thomas, MS
Mr. Martin Favin
Mr. Carl Mayer
Mr. Nell Crossan
Ms. Theresa Amato

PAID FOR BY NADER FOR PRESIDENT 2008

P.0O. Box 34103, Washington, DC 20043




The Nader for President 2008 Committee (the “Committee” or “NFP") submits the following response to
the Audit Bivision’s Preliminary Audit Report (“PAR”) dated June 30, 2010.

I Summary

The Nader for President 2008 Commiittee disputes Finding 1 because the PAR contains
calculation errors; thesa have now been resolved with the Audit Staff, and the revised calculation
significantly lowers the amount received in excess of entitlement. The Cemmittee also disagrees with
Finding 1 because the Actual Winding Down Costs should be recalculated to reflect credit both for
clearly-identifiable primary-related expenses incurred after the date of ineligibility (“DOI”) and through
the 31-day period after the General Election (until December 5, 2008), as well as use a more reasonable
ratio for costs Incurred after December 5, 2008. With respect to Finding 2, the Cominittee reports that it
has complied with all recommended @dmendments by the Audit staff or has demonstrdled wliere those
amentiments ware unwarranted. With respect to Finding 3, the Coninittee notes that it disciased the
three lines of emdit draws io its Schedble C-P, and filad the Scliadule C-P-1 and a aopy af the line cif
credit agreemant as snon as the Committae was mnde aware of its inadvertent omission.

Il. Nader for President 2008 Committee's Responses to the Audit Staff's
Findings and Recommendations.

The Committee has complied with the Audit staff's recommendations or explains any
outstanding disputes with tlie Audit staff's findings and recommendations provided in the PAR as
follows:

A. Nader for President 2008's Response to Finding 1, Net Outstanding
Campaign Obligations.

The Committee respectfully disagrees with the Net Outstanding Campaign Obligaticn ("NOCO”)
as of September 4, 2008, as prepared by the Audit staff through December 31, 2009, and presented in
the PAR. The Audit staff found and recommended in Finding 1:

The Aedit staff's revievs of NFP's fimranclai activity thraugh August 31, 2608, add
estimmated windthg down casts, indicated that the Cundidate received matching funds of
$62,69R in excess of his entitlement. The Audit staff recommends that NFP provide
evidence that the Candidate did not receive matching fund payments in excess of
entitlement. Absent tilic evidehre, the Audit staff will make a recammenststion that the
Commissian tietermines that $62,698 is repayable to the U.S. Treasury.

PAR at 4.
The Committae disagrees with Finding 1 for faur reasons:

1. The PAR contained a miscalculated Actual Winding Down Costs line item (12/5/08-12/31/09).
After the Committee’s discussion with the Audit Division staff, the Audit Division staff adjusted



the NOCO contained within the PAR. The corrected ﬁgure alters the Net Outstanding Campaign
Obligations (Deflicit) as of September 4, 2008 and thereby lowers the Audit staff's finding of
Federal Fundx Received in Excess of Entitlement from $62,698 b $45,472.

2. The Committee disagrees that all of its expenditures for the period of November 5, 2008 to
December 5, 2008 ahould be excluded as legitimate wriraling down cests. The application of 11
C.F.R. § 9034.11(d) (2010) (the “3a-day rule”) to the Committee axcludes winding down costs
obviously related to the primary election, including itemized expenses incurred with the
Committee's compllance with this audit.

3. The date af Inaligibility ("DO!”) rule, ae applied in the PAR, is unfair to the Committee because it
does not allow the recognition of clear primary-related ballot access expenses that uniquely
apply to indépendent and minor party candidatas whose primary season is the ballet access
petitioning process thirt goes on beyorad fhwe date of the lust major party newination. By
prohibiting a tiem after the last major party's nutiunal canvention, thi2 DOI rule fails to renognize
some firimary-related expenaes minor parties ami indegendents incur based en the deadlines of
state ballot access laws. The Committee urges the Commission to reconsider its DOl rule as it
has the potential to discriminate against minor party and Independent candidates whose ballot
access drives or minor party nominations may or may not be completed by the latest time a
major party sets its convention dates.

4. Given the tiniing of the Committee’s andit, the Commission shatdd reallocate winding costs
from a 70/30 catio between the primary and general accounts to a 100/0 ratio after December
5, 2008.

These four reasons are further explained in detail as follows:

1. The Audit staff revised its NOCO calculation to now recommend a repayment to
the U.S.Treasury in the amount of $45,472.

In Finding 1 of the PAR, the Audit staff recommended that the Commission determine that
$62,698 was repayable to the U.S. Treasury for matching funds received in excess of entitlement. After
examining the PAR, the Commitiee fount! a miscalculated Actual Winding Down Costs line item (12/5/08
-12/31/09). The Committee then brought this to the attention of the Audit staff. It is the Committee's
understanding that the Audlt staff has readjusted the NOCO, with a new PIOCO -provided to the
Committee on Augatt 18, 2010 showing that the Net Onistanding Campaiyn Obligations (Deficlc) ag of
Septambor 4, 2068 is how $86,151.52.1 Accardingly, tbe actual amounrt of Federal Funiis Recoivad in

! The Audlt staff credited the Committee with $77,898 in Actual Winding Down Costs for 12/5/08-
12/31/09. The Cammitten discovered thot a breakout of hew thmt nuntider wai calcutaterd reflocted tha knok of
tabulation of one cell on the spreadsheet, unintentionally eliminating all Actual Winding Down Costs (calculated at
70%) for the period 12/5/08-12/31/08, which should have been Included in the calculation as actual costs as they
were not Included anywhere else on the NOCO. This increased the Actual Winding Down Costs by another
$45,937.64. Simultaneously, however, the Committee discovered that certain “memo entries” were double
counted by the Aodit staff errenaously. Athough thase are winding dovrn casts, they shouid nnt be indiudad in the

3



Excess of Entitlement (subject to the ongoing actual reported winding down expenses) is now calculated
as $45,472.

2. The Commission should not apply the 31-day rule, which excludes clearly identified,
primary-related winding down costs Incurred by the Committee wehile the audit vaus
being conducted.

The Committee disputes the application of 11 C.F.R. § 9034.11(d) (the "31-day rule”) to the
Committee because it does not permit a candidate who runs in the general election to use matching
funds for primary winding down costs until 31 days after the general election. The Committee complied
with this rule and the NOCO reflects zero winding down costs for this period. The Committee urges the
Commiission to reconsider the “bright-line” 31-day rule, however, as the justifications for the rulé are
nonexisterit here.

During the operation of the 31-day rule, from November 5, 2008 to December 5, 2008, the
Committee incurred a total of $252,475.10 in combined primary and general expenditures. All of its
expenditures were paid with general funds, as required by the rule. Of this amount, $90,478 should
have been paid for as winding down costs and $161,996.12 by the general account. In other wards, in a
month far which the Committee was given zero credit for actual winding down costs, 36% of the
Committee’s expenditures immediately following the general election were demonstrably winding down
costs.

The Committee nates that na Nadar 2008 primary matshing funds or any primary montes ware
permitted for any expenses incurred in the “general election” period through December 5, 2008
because of the prohibition presented in 11 C.F.R. § 9034.11(d):

A primary election candidate who runs in the general election, regardless of whether
the candidate receives public funds for the general election, must wait until 31 days
after the general election before using any matching funds for winding down costs
related to the primary election. No expenses incurred by a primary election candidate
who runs in the general election prior to 31 days after the general election shall be
considered primary winding down costs.

With respeact te the Nadar Commiittee in 2008, the 31-day rule produced a paradoxical result.
The rule operated to punish the Committee for quickly and efficiently maating its audit obligations
under federal election law. The Audit staff was on the Committee's premises from November 13, 2008
for the entrance interview, and for fieldwork from November 17, 2008 through December 9, 2008. The

NOCO calculatioir because they are alteady included In the NOCO calculation elsewhere. This decreased the Actual
Windibg Rown Casts in the NOCO by $17,259.57. nscordingly, the net adjustinent resulted In the Actual Winding
Down Costs line item for the period of 12/5/08-12/31/09 amounting to $106,576.04. The Audit staff also updated
the Actual Winding Down Tosts from 01/01/10-06/30/10 to $5,261.05. The Audit staff then estimated the
Projected Winding Down Costs from 07/01/10-03/31/11 at $19,950, thus arriving at total obligations of
$230,671.50, and a Net Outstanding Campalgn Obligations as of 9/4/08 of $86,151.52,

4



Committee provided to the Audit staff in September 2008, during the course of the general election and
pursuant to an August 2008 request for documents, prelirnihary information includirg bank statemnents,
recelpts and disbursements databace, copies of contributor checks greater than $50, deposit batehes,
contributor conds/eest eifort lettars, loan doctawoats, and credit eard statements. During both the
general election peried cof September 4, 2008 te Navemhar 4, 2008 and the past-general eiection period
from November 5, 2008 to Decembar 5, 2008, the Committee incurred substantial expenses for primary
election winding down compliance including office space, overhead, phones, fax and compliance related
personnel, counsel, and support staff expenses. See 11 C.F.R. § 9038.1(b) (2010). It Is because of the
reality that such primary election winding costs are incurred by a general election candidate during the
general election campalgn that the Commission should revisit the rule prohibiting primary winding down
expenses unti 31 days after the general election. it makes little policy sense to prohibit a general
election candldate from preinptly settRng primary matters until 31 days after the general elnction; sueh
pructice merely delays the settlemant of primary relsted issues.

The bulk of the field work for the Committee’s audit of its primary election expenses was
conducted on the Committee’s premises, with Committee staff cooperation, during the 31-day period.
Federal reguletions required the Committee to provide space to the Audit staff to conduct their audit.
See 11 C.F.R. § 9038.1(b)(1)(i) (“[o]n the date scheduled for the commencement of fieldwork, the
candidate or his or her authorized committee(s) shall provide Commission staff with office space and
committee records. . .”). Yet, despite the Committee incurring federally-mandated primary winding
down expenses during the 31-day period, the 31-day rule prohibits applying matching funds for these
expenses.

In the Explanation and Justification for 11 C.F.R. § 9034.11(d) queted in the PAR, the rationale
for the 31-day rule was two-fold. See 68 Fed. Reg. 47409, 47410 (Aug. 8, 2003); see also PAR at 10. First,
the Explanation and Justification expects that the “small amount of administrative costs” related to
terminating the primary campaign during the general election would be affset by general election start
up costs incurred by the primary committee. /d. Second, it states that the rule Is consistent with the
Commission's other bright line rules for allocating expenses between the primary and general
campaigns at 11 C.FR. § 9034 4(e) (2010). /d.

Noitber of those jnstlﬁcatlons for the 31-day rule is prerent hizre: First, the audit and pre-suttit
work occurred during the general electian time parior, and a full 36% cf the totai expenditures yyithin
the 31-day post election cannot be characterized as de minimis “administrative costs” offset by de
minimis general election start-up costs. Second, this unfair result is inconsistent with the objectives of
11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(e) - to reach an equitable mechnnlsm far ailocating expanses between the primary
and general elections. Because neither of the justifications hehind the 31-day rule is present, the
Commission should reevaluate the rule's application. Finally, while these primary-related audit and
administrative costs during the 31-day period may be de minimis in the context of a major party
campaign they represent a far larger and more burdensome proportion of an independent candidate’s
total campaign expenditures and the operation of the rule imposes a material hardship on minor party
or independent committees.



On October 19, 2009, the Committee submitted excel files to the Audit staff that contained
detailed spreadsheets itemizing each of these winding down-related expenses incurred during
November 5, 2008 to Dacember 5, 2008 in the armgunt of $40,478.98. Moreover, the Committee
provided corresponding receijits cerrelated to each itemized expense on the spreadshoets. The
Cammittee should he allowed full sredit for the primary Winding Down Costs incurred during the
November S, 2008 to December 5, 2008 perioil. If not, at the very least, the Commissiizn shauld grant
the Committee a 70% credit becausa not only incidental primary winding down costs occurred during
the 31-day period (as assumed by the rule's Explanation and Justification). In fact, the bulk of the audit
field work and its related primary winding down expenses, including those mandated by regulation,
occurred during this time frame. If neither of these issues (the 31-day rule or the reasonable allocation
ratlo) are resolved in the Committee’s favor, the Committee could be put in the untenable position of
having to rrow raise furids to madke a repayment for not being credited for expeditiously seeking to
terminate.

3. The DOI rule, as applied to the Committee, assigns a date that falls to capture critical
primary-related expenses and thus should be modified with respect to Mr. Nader and
other similarly situated minor garty and independent candidates.

The Committee also disagrees with Finding 1 of the PAR and the NOCO statement because of
how the Commission currently interprets the Winding down rules as apyplied to a candidate who receives
primary matching funds, goes on to the general election, but does not receive general election public
funding. The current bright-line date of imeligibility rule (“DOI*) can become unfairly onerous to some
candidates running outside of the two major parties, including Mr. Mader.2 Respectfully, the Committee
‘urges tha Commission to astablish a fairor DOI policy that captures a lansur percentage of trus primary
related expenses.

The Committee agrees that under the Commission's current application of the regulations, the
date of ineligibility of September 4, 2008 is calculated correctly. This regulation pegs the minor
party/Independent candidate’s date of Ineligibility as “the last day of the last national convention held
by a major party” to hold a nominating convention, if candidate had not already become ineligible
because he ceased to be active in more than one state or had exceeded 30 days following a second
consecutive primary in which the candidate recelves iess than 10 percent of the popular vote. See 11
C.F.R. § 9032.6 (2010); see also 11 C.F.R. § 9033.5 (2010). Furthermcre, 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(e)(1)
essentially treats expenditures prior to the DOI as prirﬁary and uRer the DOI as general,

The Committee contends, however, that the DOI as applied is unfair because state law imposes
continuing ballot access hurdles that last well after the last date on which one of the major parties hold
its nominating convention, Under the current DO rule, minor party and Independent candidates' DOI
are set by their competitors' selection of dates for their nominating conventions. But minor party and

2 For the past three election cycles, the DOI regulations have applied to Mr. Nader's campaigns uniquely as
he is the only minor party or Independent candidate outside the two major parties to both qualify for and receive
only primary matching fumis, and to then rur In-both the presidantldl primarv and general electiens. (Mr.
Buchanan in 2000 received bath primary and general election funds.}

6



Independent candidates are also subject to 50 different state rules (plus the District of Columbia) on
ballot access. Often, ballot aceass deadlines occur afier the major paities hold their nomination
conveutions. For exameple, in the 2C0B presidential election, seven states had ballet access deadlines of
Segtémiber 5, 2008 or later. Thero nre six additiorad states tivst hod a deadiires of September 2, 2008.
Accordingly, no less than 13 states— ona fourth of the states in the United States—have hallat
deadlines in Septemher. dine more states had deadlinres on August 15, 2008 or theieaftsr, raising the
tota! to 22 states with deadlines between mid-August and September. If both major parties were to
schedule their conventions before mid-August or earlier, minor party and independent candidates
seeking minor party nominations, would be unable to count as primary expenses the expenditures for
nearly half of their ballot access drives or nominations for the election! See Ballot Access News,
September 1, 2008, Vol. 24. No. 5 at http://www.baﬂot-access.org/2008/090108.html#13. Thus, minor
party and Independent candidates incur indisputably primary-ralatud expenses, ballot access
expendhitures that the DOI rule disqualifies bacause the major parties finished their primary election
responsibiities.

Specifically with respect to the Committee's experience, bills coming due for up to thirteen
ballot drives or party nominations occurring in September were cut off arbitrarily on September 5, 2008,
the day after the Republican party chose to hold its convention. From September 5 to November 4,
2008, the Committee spent at ieast an additional $3,904.53 worth of primary ballot access expenses and
can provide documentation for those expenditures. These expenditures were made out of gereral funds
- because of the DO rule. For the PAR €o stute that “[ijn Mr. Nader’s case, he has bran giveit the beneflt
of the longest possibla prinary perdod” and that “[t]herefore, expenses between Septembar 5, end
Novemilor 4, 2008, cannot be considered nrimary electian expanaes!” is n canclusion tetatly devoid of
the content in which minor parties and independent candidates ojerate. See PAR at 8. The rule does not
comport with tha palicy of one quarter of the states in this country, which provide for ballot access
deadlines well into September for independent candidates ~ effectively the independent candidate’s
primary — substantially beyond the date for the 2008 Republican canvention. Nor does it comport with
the Commission’s advisory opinions on this matter which treat ballot access expenditures as primary
qualified expenditures. The Committee urges the Commission to harmonize the date of ineligibility rule .
with State ballot access law by permitting Mr. Nader and similarly-situated candidates to have a DGI
cansistent with the deadlines to quallfy for tha ballot i all 51 jurisdictions. The priinary date for
independent and. minor party candidates sheuld be deemed to have continued beyond the date for the
Republican Convention and the DOI set aecardingly.

4, The Commission should Increase the 70/30 ratio by which winding down expenses are
credited to 100/0 after December 5, 2008.

3 Ste, e.g., Advisery Opinlon 1925-45 (“It Has long been the view of the Commission that, for non-major
party candidates, the process by which they satisfy the requirements of State law governing qualification for a
position on the general pigction ballat serve parposee similar te a primary eiection or other noorinating pracess.”)
(Additional citations omitted).



The Committee believes that the Commission should increase the ratio of primary to general
expenses credited as winding down expenses from December 5, 2008 to date and through termination
given the timing of Committoe’s autit. Regulation 11 C.F.R. § 9604.11(c) (2010) provides the Audit staff
with the flexihility in determining a reasbnable aiiacation, by allowing:

A candidate who runs in both the primary and general election may divide winding
down axpenses between his or har primary and general election committees using any

"reasonable allocation method. An allocation method is reasonable if it divides the tatal
‘winding down costs between the primary and general election committees and results
in no less than one third of total winding down costs allocated to each committee. A
candidate may demonstrate that an allocation method Is reasonable even if either the
primary or the general election cominittee is alfocated less than one third of total
winding down costs.

Notably, nothing in 11 C.F.R. § 9034.11(d) prohibits crediting the Committee as having expended
its general election winding down costs during the post general election period within the 31 days;
Indeed the regulation salaly refers to not using the primary matching funds for this period and primary
winding down costs. See 11 C.F.R. § 9034.11(d).

The Radar campaign In 2008 spent of its total combined resources, approximately 70% on the
Primary etection ana 30% on the General elaction. If the Committee is not credited with winding down
expenses during the 31-day rule, $90,478.98 in winding down expenses will be booked as having been
paid with General funds while they were in actuality all winding down expenses. If the Commission
applied 2 70:30 ratto of Primary to General actuil winting down costs, which comparts with the uverall

"enpentlitures (both Priroary ahd Genoral) of the entire carapaign, ond if this ratio were to hold for
winding down oosts from Noverhber 9, 2003 through termination, $90),478.98 is 30% of $301,593. Gne
would expect total Primary Winding Dewn Costs to be in the vicinity of $211,115, the remaining 70%.
Yet, the Committee is only credited with approximately $132,000, 70% of total primary winding down
costs for the post 12/5 time period, including projected winding down costs. This reflects an improperly
inverted ratio of the total primary to general expenses for the winding down period. The Committee
spent more than 2/3 of its total expenditures on primary expenses, yet it is not being credited for these
expenditures for the primary winding down durirg the entire winding down period. Providing the
Committee with 100'% credit for the post December 5, 2008 period only begins to address the overall
imbalance caused by the application of the DOt and 31-day rules.

Moreover, there is precedent and support for this 100% allocation in the determinations made
in the Nader 2000 Audit Report. During this audit, similar issues were raised on the then novel question
concerning how to treat a candidate who receives primary but not general election funding. In the
Nader 2000 Audit Report, all expenditures from June 1, 2001 to termination were credited at 100% for
Primary Committee because the actual audit began in August 2001. See Attachment A, page 11. In this
election cycle the actual audit began in November 2008. Using the rationale in the 2000 NOCO, the
Committee believes that it is reasonable to credit the Committee with incurring winding down expenses
during November, the audit time frame, and that it is certainly reasonable to credit any expenses



incurred after December 5, 2008 at 100%. The Nader campaign’s early cooperation to make an
expeditious audit in November 2008 should not operate to deprive It of proper credit for primary
winding down expenses. '

B. Nader for President 2008 Committee's Response to Finding 2,
Misstatement of Financial Activity.

The Committee reports that it has amended its disclosure reports to correct any restatements or
has clarified with the Audit staff items that were not misstated. It is the Committee's understanding that
following these amendments and clarifications with the Audit staff, there are no further amendments
recommended at this time.

In Finding 2, the Audit staff found and recommended:

A comparison of NFP’s reported figures to its bank records revealed that from January 4,
2008 through August 31, 2008, receipts were overstated by $17,106; disbursements
were understated by $74,599; and, ending cash was overstated by $91,705. The majority
of the disbursenients understatement was due ¢ transfers NFP made to its General
cornmittee which were not reported. The Audit staff recommends that NFP

amend its disclosure reports to correct the misstatemients.

PAR at 4. The Cammijttee further notes that the Audit staff Identifiad thess transfers ns “mainly
contributions to NFP where the contributors had exhausted their contribution limitation to NFP and the
excessive portion of the contribution was properly redesignated to the Nader General.” PAR at 12
(emphasis added). Pursuant to the Audit Staff’s recommendations and subsequent discussions since the
issuance of the PAR on how to file amendments: '

*  The Committee has amended its reports to correct @iy misstatements and has clarliied with the
Audit staff certain itams that were not misstated;*and

e The Committee has amended the cash balance on its most recently filed report with an
explanation that it resultad frac andit adjustments from a prior period.

Following amendment of these reports and consultation with the Audit staff, it is the Committee's
understanding that there are no additional reports that are recommended for amendment.

C. Nader for President 2008 Committee's Response to Finding 3, Disclosure
of Loans

As noted in the PAR, the Committee secured a line of credit totaling $500,000 on June 25, 2008,
repayable by September 3, 2008. See PAR at 14. A total of $300,000 was drawn against this line of credit

4 For example, the PAR on page 12 noted a misstatement of $13,725 in contributions that had been
reported correctly and should be removed from the Finding.

9



in three separate transactions. /d. On each occasion the Committee made a line of credit withdrawal
(June 27, 2008; July 10, 2008; and August 22, 2008), the Committee timely disclosed these withdrawals
on its reports, filing Schedules C-P for each of the three line of credit draws. /d. The first withdrawal was
Just two eays after secaring the line of credit and timely reparted, in the same raport coverina the
period when the loan was obtained, thereby disclaeing the existence of the loan.

In Finding 3, the Audit staff stated the following:

NFP filed Schedules T-P for each of the three lines of credit draws but did not file the
required Schedule C-P-1, or a copy of the line of credit agreement, until November 21,
2008, after the Audit staff made NFP officiais aware of this omission. No further
amendments will be necessary for the line of credit disclosure.

ld.

None of the Committee’s staff involved at the time of obtaining the loan were aware of the
additional requirement to also file a Schedule C-P-1 or a copy of the line of credit agreement until they
were alerted of this requirement by the Audit Division ance tha Audit began in November 2002. As
noted, the Committee disclosed each of three lines of credit draws in its Schedules C-P. At that time the
Committee became aware of the need to file a C-P-1 instead of a C-P, along with a copy of the loan or
line of credit agreement, the Committee took immediate corrective action to address this unintentional
oversight. In light of the Nader campaign’s history of prompt compliance with FEC mandates this should
be seen as a de mimis oversight that was corrected immediately upon notification.

. . GONCLUSION

Thank you for this opportunity to respond to the Audit staff's findings and recommendations.
You can be assured of the Committee's continued cooperation.

Sincerely,

Nathan Coppernoll
General Counsel

10



ATTACHMENT

A



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINCTON, D¢ 204bt

November 27, 2002

MEMORANDUM

TO: RON M. HARRIS
PRESS OFFICER
PRESS OFFICE

FROM: JOSEPH F. STOLTZ

ASSISTANT STAFF/DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISION

SUBJECT: PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL AUDIT REPORT ON

NADER 2000 PRIMARY COMMITTEE, INC.

Attached please find a copy of the final audit report and related documents on

Nader 2000 Primary Committee, Inc. that was approved by the Commission on November

14, 2002,
All parties involved have received informational copies of the report amd the report
may be released to the public.
Attachment as stated
cc:  Office of General Counsel
Office of Public Disclosure
Reports Analysis Division

FEC Library






- REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON THE

Nader 2000 Primary

Committee, Inc.

November 14, 2002

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C.







NADER 2000 PRIMARY COMMITTEE, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Executive Summary
Final Audit Report
Background
Findings
Legal Analysis
Transmittal to Committee

Chronology

Page

15
23
25

B e L T L Ty pee)







FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20464

NADER 2000 PRIMARY COMMITTEE, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Nader 2000 Primary Committee, Inc. (NPC) registered with the Federal
Election Commission on February 18, 2000, as the principal campaign committee for
Ralph Nader (the Casididate), a candidate for nomination of the office of President of the

United States.

The audit is mandated by Section 9038(a) of Title 26 of the United States
Code, requiring the Commission to audit committees authorized by candidates who
receive Federal Funds. The Candidate received $723,308 in matching funds from the

U.S. Treasury.

The findings of the audit were presented to NPC at the exit conference
held on Januwry 18, 2002 and in the Preliminary Audit Report (PAR). NPC’s responses to
the findings are contained in the audit report.

The following is an overview of the findings contained in the audit report.

DETERMINATION OF NET OUTSTANDING CAMPAIGN OBLIGATIONS -

11 CFR §9034.5(a) and 9034.1(b). A Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign
Obligations was prepated to determine NPC's financial positicn as of the Candidate’s
date of ineligibility, August 17, 2000. The Audit staff concluded that NPC did not
receive matching funds in excess of its entitlements.

STALE-DATED CHECKS - 11 CFR §9038.6. The Audit staff identified 24
stale-dated cheeke totaling $11,398. The Commission dstermined that thesc amounts are

payable to the U.S. Treasury.

10f25




Page 2 of 25



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C 20463

" REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON

NADER 2000 PRIMARY COMMITTEE, INC.

. BACKGROUND
A, AUDIT AUTHORITY

This report is based on an audit of the Nader 2000 Primary Committee,

Inc. (NPC). The audit is mandated by Section 9038(a) of Title 26 of the United States
Code. That section states, “After each matching payment period, the Commission shall

. conduct a thorough examination and audit of the qualified campaign expenses of every
candidate and his authorized tommittees who received payments under secticn 9037.”
Also, Suction 9039{b) of Title 26 of the United States Code and Section 9038.1(a)(2) of
Title I1 of the Code of Federal Regulations state that the Commission may conduct other
examinstions and audits from titias to tittie, os it deems neoessary.

In addition to examining the receipt and use of Federal funds, the audit
seeks to determine if the carpaign has materially complied with the limitations,
prohibitions, and disclosure requirements of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971
(the Act), as amended.

B. AUDIT COVERAGE

The auiit cavered the period from NPC’s first bank transaction,
February 8, 2000 through December 31, 2000. NPC reported an opening cash balance of
$-0-, total receipts of $3,691,792, total disbursements of $3,368,307 and a closing cash
balance of $323,485'. In addition, a limited review of NPC’s financial activity and
disclosure reports for the pariod from January 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002, was
conducted to determine its matching fund entitlement based on its financial position.

C. CAMPAIGN ORGANIZATION

NPC registered with the Federal Election Commission (the Commissien)
on February 18, 20010 as tire prihcipal eampaiga committee far Ralph Nader (tiz
Candidate), a candidate for nomination for the office of President of the United States.

! The amouats were calculated from amended reports-filed by NPC.
Page 3 of 25




NPC currently maintains its headquarters in Washington, D.C. NPC’s
Treasurer from inception until June 9, 2000 was Patrick Alia. On June 9, 2000, Harvey
Jester bacaere Treasxmer and aontitmues to serve in that capacity.

NPC maintained depositories in ' Washington, D.C. To handle its financial
activity, NPC utilized four bank accounts. From these accounts the campaign made
approximately 1,550 disbursements. In addition, NPC received contributions totaling
$2,424,433 from approximately 26,900 contributors. NPC also received a loan of
$500,000, offsets to expenditures of $64,229, and interest and other receipts of $10,082%.

In addition to the abowe, the Candidate was detesmined eligible te receive
matching funds on June 30, 2000. NPC made four matching fund requests totaling
$888,763 and received $723,3G8 fram the Unitaii States Treasury. This amaunt
represent 4.28% of the $16,890,000 maximum entitiement that any caandidate could
receive. For matching fund purposes, the Commission determined that Mr. Nader’s
candidacy ended on August 17, 2000, the last day of the matching payment period. On
October 2, 2000, NPC received its final matching fund payment to defray expenses and to
help defray the cost of winding down the campaign.

D. AUDIT SCOPE AND PROCEDUKRES

In addition to a review of the expenditures made by NPC to determine if
they were qualified or non-qualified campaign expenses, the audit covered the following
general categories:

1. the receipt of contributions or loans in excess of the statutory
limitations;

2. the receipt of contributions from prohibited sources, such as those
from corporations or labor organizations;

3. proper disclosure of contributions from individuals, political
committees avd other emities, to include the itemization of
contributions whea required, as well as the campleteness and accuracy
of the information disclosed;

4. proper disclosure of disbursements including the itemization of
disbursements when required, as well as, the comipleteness and
accuraty of the information disclesed;

5. proper disclosure of campaign debts and obligations;

6. the accuracy of total reparted rectipts, disbursements and cash
balances as compared to campaign bank recards (see Finding IL.);

2 See Finding IT — Misstatement of Financial Activity
Page 4 of 25



7. adequate recordkeeping for campaign transactions;

8. accuracy of the Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations
filed, to disclose its financial candition and to establish continuing
matching fund entitlement;

9. compliance with spending limitations; and,
10. other audit procedures that were deemed nevessary in the situation.

As part of the Cosomission’s stmdard autlit proeess, an inventory of
campaign records was conducted prior to the audit fieldwork. This inventory was
conducted to determine if NFC's records were materially complste and in an auditable
state. Based on our review of recards presented, fieldwark begnn immediaiely.

' Unless specifically discussed below, no material non-compliance was
detected. It should be noted that the Commission-may pursue further any of the matters
discussed in the audit report in an enforcement action.

MISSTATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITY

. Sections 434(b)(1), (2) and (4) of Title 2 of the United States Code state,
in part, that a political committee shall disclose the amount of cash on hand at the
beginning of the reporting period and the total amount of all receipts and all
disbursements for the reporting period and the calendar year.

Section 434(b)(5)(A) of Title 2 of the United States Cude states, in part,
that es=h riport under tiis seation shall disclose the mame and iadtrsss of euch person to
whom an experniditure in an aggrsgate amourt or value in excess of $200 within the
calendar year is made by the reporting committee to meet a candidate or committee
operating expense, together with the date, amount, and purpose of such operating
expenditure.

Section 104.18(d) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states, in
part, if a committee files an amendment to a report that was filed electronically, it shall
also submit the amendment in an electronic forrnat. The committee shali submit a
complete version of the report as amended, rather than just those portions of the report
that are being amended.

The Audit staff comparad NPC'’s reported figures to its bank records nn<!
found that for calendar year 2000, NPC materially misstated its receipts, dishursements,
and ending cash-on-hand.

Page 5 of 25



NPC’s reported receipts of $3,691,792 were understated by a net amount
of $30,259. The misstatement msulted from NPC’s failure to report $55,332 in receipts
from the Nader 200@ Gemarnl Committce (the General Committee). In addition, NPC had
miscellameous reparting errars in a met amount of (825,073). The corrert amount of
reportable receipts was $3,722,051.

NPC's reported disbursements of $3,368,307 were understated by a net
amount of $367,684. NPC was not aware that the General Committee’s payroll for the
period August through Dexember 2000 was enrorreously paid by the payroll processor,
from NPC's account. Consequently, disbursemunts totaling $495,888 that shculd have
been reported by NPC were reponed 2istued by tita Generel Coramittee. In addition,
NPC reported some disbarsementz twice (§93,648) and rcinreported miscellaneous items
in a net amount of ($34,557). The correct amount of reportabde diskursements wos
$3,735,990.

The misstatements in reported receipts and disbursements, caused cash-
on-hand at December 31, 2000 to be overstated by $337,424.

At the exit conference, the Audit staff provided NPC with documentation
explaining thu misstatemunts. The Audit staff also provided a schedule of the payroll
disbursements that were required to be itemized on Schedule B-P (Itemized
Disbursements). NPC represqntatives agreed to file amemnied aeports.

In tha Prelimimiy Audit Repart, the Audit staff recommended that NPC
file amended reports for calendar year 2000 to correct the misstatements and itemize, on
Schedule B-P, the $495,888 in payroll disbursements discussed above.

NPC filed the necessary amendments.
III. AUDIT FINBING AND lgE COMMENDATION -—- AMOUNT DUE TO

THE US. TRE Y
A, DETERMINATION OF NET OUTSTANDING CAMPAIGN OBLIGATIONS

. Section 9034.5(a) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations requires
that within 15 calendar days after the candidate’s date of ineligibility (DOI), the
candidate shall submit a statement of net outstanding campaign obligations (NOCO)*
which reflects the total of all outstanding obligations for qualified campaign expenses
plus estimated necessary winding down costs.

3 The NOCO statement indicates whether, on the date of ineligibility, a committee has a surplus of funds
(and therefore his to anke e 1opryment to the U.S. Tressury) or has a net outstanding debt (and may be
eligible for additional matching funds). The NOCO statement also determines whether the committee
can keep the primary matching funds it received after the candidate’s date of ineligibility or whether it
must return some of those funds.

Page 6 of 25



Section 9034.1(b) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states, in
part, that if on the dai: of iaeligibility a candidate lras nct butstanding armmpaign
obligations as defined ymder 11 CFR 9034.5, that candidate may continiuo to receive
matohing payments provided tks on the date of paymant there are remaining net
outstanding campaign obligatipns.

In addition, Section 9034.4(b)(3) of the Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Regulations states that any expenses incurred after a candidate’s date of ineligibility, as
determined under 11 CFR 9033.5, are not qualified campaign expenses except to the
extent permitted under 11 CFR 9034.4(a)(3). The section states, in part, that auy
‘expenses inourred before the candidate’s daie of ineligibility for goods and services to be
receivad aftor tire emdidate’s date of ineligibility, or for property, serviees, ar facilides
used to benefit the camdidate’s general eiection campaign, are not qualified campaign
expenses.

The NOCO statement prepared by the Audit staff and an analysis of cash
received subsequent to the statement date indicated that NPC had a deficit (net
outstanding debt). Therefore the Audit staff concluded that the Mr. Nader had not
received matching funds in excess of the amount to which he was entitled and no
repayment to the United States Treasury is required.

Mr. Nader’s date of ineligibility was August 17, 2000°. Howewer, ke
continued ta campmign as a eandidate for the general electian. The Audit staff reviewed
NPC’s financial activity through June 30, 2002 and analyzed winding down costs. In

- determining NPC’s financial position at DOI, the Audit staff only included winding down
costs incurred after December 7, 2000, the end of the expenditure report period described
in 11 CFR §9002.12 and these were allocated between NPC and the General Committee.
The audited Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations statement appears below:

* The Commission determined that Ralph Nader's date of ineligibility was the last day of the last national
convention held by a major party (in this case, the Democratic Party) in the calendar year. 11CFR

§§9032.6 and 9033.5.
3 In a statement provided to the Audit staff subsequent to the Exit Conference, NPC recommended that

certain winding down costs be allocated 70% to NPC and 30% to the General Committee. The Audit staff
agreed that this ratio was reasonable.

Page 7 of 25




STATEMENT OF NET OUTSTANDING CAMPAIGN OBLIGATIONS (NOCO)
As of August 17, 2000
As determined at June 30, 2002

ASSETS

Cash on Hand 1,156

Cash in Bank 155,203

Accourts Receivable 110,249

Due From General Committee 180,852

Capital Assets (60% of cost) 19,538

Total Assets 467,088
OBLIGATIONS

Loan Payable 500,000

Bank Interest dus on Loan 5,960

Accounts Payable for Qualified Campaign Expenses 139,973

Windiog Down Expenses (12/8/00 — 6/30/02) 365,410(a)
Estimated Winding Down Costs Post 6/30/02 78,924 (b)

Due To General Committee 75,025

Excess Transfer of Holding Account Balance to General Committee 16,489(c)

Amount Due US Treasury - Stale Dated Checks 11,398

Total Obfgdtions 1,193,180
Net Caiatanding Camsxdan Obligations (Daficit) (726,004)

. EQOTNOTES TO NOCO
(a) This amount represents 70% of identified winding down costs; 30% was
attributed to the general campaign. This amount does not include winding
down oosts «f $54,753 incurred baiween 8/18/00 and 12/7/80, the end of
the expenditure report period (11 CFR §3002.12).

(b) The ésimated winding dswn cosis will be mvinitarad thronghbut the
calendar year 2002. Any diffsrences batween the actual osi estimated
costs will be adjusted on the NOCO accordingly.

(c) The Halding Accowrd cdaxad to exist for primary esection purposes
on 7/31/00. Beginning 8/1/00 the General Committee used the
account which had an existing balance of $96,038. To compensate
for thig, the Gamerdl Corvanittee reinbumed NPC $112,527.

The axneen amnsnt neiwtbursed, $18,480, i payahio to the Ganeral
Commpiee.

Page 8 of 25



NOCO (Deficit) as of 8/17/00 : ($726,094)

Net Private Contribatiens 8/18/00 to 9/1/00 90,868
Matohing Funris Received on 9/1/00 385.523
Remaining Net Qutstanding Campaign Obligations at 9/1/00 ($249,703)
Net Private Contributions 9/2/00 to 10/2/00 106,999
Matching Funds Received on 10/2/00 59,157
Remaining Net Outstanding Campaign Obligations ($83,547)
(Deficit)

The audited NOCO statement as well as the calculation of remaining
entitlement was presented to NPC representatives at the exit conference. Subsequently,
NPC provided documentatinn that clarifies] certain compontnts of the statement and to
dispute the inclusion and/or exclusion of other components.

The above NOCO statement and calculation of remaining entitlement have
been updated based on a review of NPC's response to the preliminary audit report as well
as a review of additional financial records, as discussed below.

Accounts Receivabls

The value of accounts receivable has been reduced by $16,105. NPC
presented documentation showing that the Audit staff double counted a refund received

from the Verizon Company.
B Jue on Loan

NPC'’s response stated that the total interest paid on the loan to
Amalgamated Bank was $7,373. However, according to the records obtained by NPC for
the Audit staff from Amalgarated Bank, tiie interest rate has been adjusted twice,
decreasing the total interest due by $1,413. Thus, the actual interest payment was $5,960.
Therefore, the amount of iban interest due as presented on the NOCO ntatemneat, remains

unchanged.

Accounts Payable for Qualified Campaiegn Expenses

NPC stated that the NOCO statement presented in the prelimminary audit
report significantly understated NPC’s accounts payable at August 17, 2000. NPC
disputed 20 expenses, totaling $27,064, it says were incurred prior to the Candidate’s date
of ineligibility and shuuld/have been included in accounts payable. Three ef the
expenses, totaling $15,630, were payments for legal representation; 16 payments totaling
$3,799 represented reimbureed expenees to NPC's coniractors; and one paymant of
$7,635 represented the purohase of affice supplies.

The Audit staff’s review of relevant disbursement records showed that the
legal services were rendered and the corresponding payments for those services occurred

Page 9 of 25




after DOL. Similarly, NPC did not demonstrate that the payments to contractors in
Alebeina totaling $3,799 were for expenses incurred priar to tire Camtidaie’s DOH.
Further, without a vendor invoice indicating a date of incurrence priar & DOI, the
October 2000 j:ayment of $7,635 for the purchase of office supplies is not a payahble.

These expenses have been treated as general election expenses consistent
with other expenses incurred between DOI and the end of the expenditure report period.
Therefore, the Audit staff made rio adjustment to accounts payable regarding these
disbursements.

Indi own Expenses — August 18, 2000 through December 7. 2000

In the preliminary audit repart, $54,753 in winding down expemes
between August 18, 2000 and December 7, 2000, were excluded from the calculation of
net outstanding campaign obligatians pursuant to 11 CFR §9034.4(e)(3) and
11 CFR §9002.12.

In its response to the preliminary audit report, NPC disagreed with this
exclusion stating that the cited regulanons do not support the Audit staff’s conclusion.
Further, NPC asserted that a note in the Financial Control and Compliance Manual for
Presidential Primary Candidates Recsiving Public Fmancmg thut steres that salaries und
ovarhead cxpermer betwaep tise date of noreinniicr ami the end of the expenditon: peried
(Deceraber 7, 2000) are gemml eleetian expenses thet may nat be charged ta ezempt
complizace for the purposes of winding down the primery exmpaign, is limited to
federally funded candidates who go an to receive federal funds for the general election.
Mr. Nader did not receive federal funds for the general election.

The Audit staff's treatment of winding down expenses for this period is
based on the premise that candidates who obtain ptimary election public funding can only
use those funds for their primary cantpaigns and to pay the ocosts associated with winding
down the primary campaigns. (11 CFR §9034.4(a)). Candidates, like Mr. Nader, who
continue on to the general eleotion, are not wimiiag down tinir enmpaigns nior to the
general election hut are inoaering coste misociated with campaigning for the general
election. Thase casts are not qualified campaign expanaes for the primary campaign
(11CFR §9034.4(b)(3)).

Winding Bown Expenses — December 8, 2000 through June 30, 2002

The preliminary audit report identified $287,956 in wmdmg down
expenses for the period December 8, 2000 through January 25, 2002’. NPC disagreed
with the 70/30% allocation of winding down costs between the primary and general
committees. They maintain that the entin: :encnnt shsuid be attribited to NPC.

¢ April 2000, p. 54, note 19.
7 This is actual winding down expenses through January 25, 2002, the day of the Exit Conference.

Page 10 of 25



Using disclosure reports filed as of June 30, 2002 the Audit staff updated
the NOCO statement to reflect actual winding dowsr expensas throtigh that date.
Comzequently, the value ef the expenses paid during the period December 8, 2000
through June 30, 2002 is $365,410. This amount i« the sum of expenses for three periods
during which winding down expenses were cnlculated as follows:

1. December 8, 2000 — May 31, 2001 — The total amount of
winding down expenses incurred during this period was
$194,759. NPC'’s portion, $136,331, represents 70% of this
amount. The remaining $58,428, er 30%, was attributed to the
General Committee. Basad on the relative financial activity of
both cemamittces thmugh May 2001, the Audit staff determined
that the 70/30 cost allocatinn, which was initially proposed by
NPC, was reasonzble.

2. June 1, 2001 - December 31, 2001 - $150,155 (100%) of the
winding down expenses was attributed to NPC by the Audit
staff because the General Committee’s winding down process
had been completed.

3. January 1, 2002 - Jane 30, 2002® - $78,924 (100%) of the
windireg down expenses wiss attributed to NPC by the Audit
staff because the General Committee’s winding down process
had been completed.

Privat tributi sited After the Date of Ineligibility

According to the prelimimary audit report, private contributions totaling
$294,611 were deposited into NPC’s account between August 18, 2000 and October 2,
2000. These contribution checks included many that were made payable to “Nader,”
*“Nader for President,” “Nader 2000 and other names that did not indicate whether they
were intended for NPC or the Ganeral Camamitiee. Thaee ambiguous chenks wire
deposited itito NPC’s checking account after DQI, aithaugh many were dated prior to
DOI. NPC claims that these contributions were intended for the general election and that
they were erroneonsly deposited in NPC’s aceount. To document that these contributions
were intended for the General Committee, NPC in its response to the preliminary audit
report, provided copies of 1,855 checks totaling $122,910°. In some cases, solicitation
devices accompanied the contribution checks. Some of the devices appeared to be
solicitations for contributions to the general campaign; other devices did not identify the
intended recipivat.

® NFC’s disclosur= reports were reviewed tc detevning the uctual value of the winding down expenses for

the prriod.
? Twenty-six contribution checks totaling $1,468 were excluded from the review because they were either

illegible or duplicates.
Page 11 of 25




According to 11 CFR §110.1(b)(2)(ii) and (b)(4)(i) and (ii), in the case of
a contribution not designated in writing by the contributor fuor a particular election, the
contribntion is deemesl designan:d fur the next election fer that Fadexal office after the
contributipn is mada Contxibutions are cansidered to be denignated m writing if they are
made by a negotiable imstrument that clearly indicates the slection for which they are
intended or they are accampanied by a writing signed by the contributor that clearly
indicates the election. In the case of these ambiguous checks, the copies of solicitation
devices provided with some checks did not contain the signatures of the contributor. For
such items, the Audit staff considered checks that were dated prior to Augunst 18, 2000 as
contributions for NPC and any duted after August 17, 2000 as vontributions for the
Geeomral Comemittae.

As a result of our review, the Audit staff determined that 1,550
contributions totaling $96,744 intended for the General Committee were erroneously
deposited to NPC’s account between August 18 and October 2, 2000, Accordingly,
these contributions were not included in the Audit staff’s calculation of entitlement
- remaining after DOL.

B. STALE-DATED CHECKS

Section 9038.6 of Title 11 of the Code of Federal Regulations states that if
the committee has ahacks outstanding to creditors or contributors that have not been
cashed, the committee shall notify the Commission. The committee shall inform the
Commission of its efforts o locate the payess, if such efforts have besn necessary, and its
efforts to enconrage the payees to cash the outstanding checks. The committee shall also
submit a check for the total amount of such outstanding checks, payable to the United

States Treasury.

The Audit staff identified 38 stale-dated checks totaling $18,346 issusd by
NPC from its Main Primery Aecoant. The checks wexe dated betwaen May 24, 2600 and
Janomry 17, 2001 and had not been cashed by the recipients as of May 31, 2001.
Eighteen of the stale-dated checks were issued to refund excessive contributions.

At the exit conference, the Audit staff provided NPC representatives with
a schedule of the stale-dated checks and advised them that they might contact the
contributors or vendors and request that they cash the checks.

In the preliminary audit report, the Audit staff recommended that the NPC
provide evidence that:
# The checks were not outstanding, by providing copies of the front amd
back of the negotiated cliecks; or
¢ The outstanding checks were void by providing statements from the
vendaes indicating that they kave bean paid in full or an account
recarcciliation showing that no obligation exists.

" Eighty contributions totaling $4,737 were erroneously deposited to NPC’s account between 8/18/00 and
9/1/00; 1,470 contributions tetaling 92,607 were deposited in error bebveen 9/2/00 ned 10/2/00,

Page 12 of 25



Absent such evidence, the Audit staff would recommend that the Commission determine
that NPC had to pay the United States Treasury $18,346 to cover the total of stale-dated

checks. -
NPC provided documentation that it voided and subsequently re-issued 14

checks totaling $6,948. NPC further demonstrated that as of May 31, 2002 the recipients
" had cashed all 14 reissued checks. Twenty-four stale-dated checks totaling $11,398
(518,346 - $6,948) remained.

Recommendation

The Audit staff recommends that the Commission determine that NPC pay
the United States Treasury $11,398 to cover the total of the outstanding stale-dated
checks. )

Page 13 of 25




Page 14 of 25



RECEIVZD
rEDERAL ELZCTIC:!
COMMISSION
AUDiT DIv.SION
FEDERAL ELECTION COMAIISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 2040t W NV -8 P 30b

Novemoer 8. 2002

TO: Robert J. Costa
Deputy Staff Director
THROUGH: James A. Pehtkon P,.D

Staff Director
FROM: Lawrence H, Norion
. General Counsel

GregoryR. B‘aku@‘/y

Acting Associate General Counsel

Peter G. Blumberg @Oy

Acting Assistant General Counse!

Delanin DeWitt Painter ]
Attorney ol vl

SUBJECT:  Proposed Audit Report on Nader 2000 Pnmary Commttee, Inc. (LRA #588)

The Office of General Counsel has reviewed the proposed Audit Report on Nader 2000
Primary Committee, Inc. (the “Commitiee™) submitied 10 this Offiice on August 23,2002. This
memorandum summarizes our comments on the propossd repor:  Our comments focus on the
issue of the Committee's net outstanding campaign obiizations. specifically the calculation of
winding down coots and acaonnts pavable. Generalls we concur with eny findings not
specifically addressed in these comments. If vou have ary auesiions. plaase contact Delanie
DeWit Painter, the anomey assigned ta this audi:

1 NOCO - WINDING DOWN COSTS AND ACCOUNTS PAYABLE (1. A.)
A. WINDING DOWN COSTS
Thc proposed Repon raises the nov el Issuz 0 'nou i ..;..uial- l'n- w mdmL do“ r costs.

for the primary election. This Office CONCUrs Wit in¢ Audi: .) \1s107 s eaciusion o pl.'pa’l..d

! The Office of General Counsel recommends tha: the Comymussion sonside: this document 1n oper: s2ssion
since the report daes not include mantars exempt from pubiic disciosure Sev 10 CFR 324

Page 15 of 25



Memorandum to Joseph F. Stoltz

Proposed Audit Report

Nader 2000 Prisrry Canmnittee, Inc. (LRA #588)
Page 2

primary wind down costs between the candidate's date of ineligibility and the end of the general
election -xpemdtmr- report perind.? We agree with your conclusion that timse expenses shauld
be treated as general election expenses rather than primary winding down costs. Several
provisions of the regulations and the regulatory history suppert allocating expenses incurred
between the date of nomination and the end of the expenditure report period as general election
expenses. As discussed more fully below, this approach is consistent with the regulations
goveming the attribution of expenses betwetn the primary and genera! election campaigns, the
regulations governing winding down costs and the regulations defining qualified campaign
expenses. Moreover, this approach troats the svintiing down expenses of tiiis candidate in a
meagner eansietent with thosa af other general election cendidates wha received maiching funds
during the primary period.

Ralph Nader qualified for matching funds for his primary election campaign and became
ineligible on August 17, 2000. He also ran in the general election but did not qualify for public
funds. The Committee contended that certain expenses between the candidate’s date of
ineligibility and the end of the general expenditure report period, December 7, 2600, shoudd be
allotated 70% to the pnmary election as winding down eosts and 30% to the general election as
operutig expenditures.’ In the Preliminary Audit Report, the Audit Division considered none of
the wxpences incwred betwnen August 18, 2000 and Decamber 7, 2000 to be primary winding
down axpenses. The Committen argued in response that there is no legai authority for this
conchusian and that it continued to incur primary-related winding down expenses during this
period. The Andit staff was not convinced by these argumonts and the proposed Report excludes
$35,324 in costs mcurred during this period from the calculation of the Committee’s primary
winding down costs.*

Essentially, the issue here ishow to allocate these expenses between the candidate’s
primary and general election campaigns. The regulations goveming the anribution of
expendntures between the primary and general expenditure limitations apply to “candidates who
receive public funding in either the primary or general election, or both.”* 11 C.F.R.

2 For purposes of this discussion, we are assuming that all of the expenses at issue would have been qualified
prithary winding down gests if the vandidate had nut run in the general election.

3 For general election candidates who received public funds. the expenditure report period began on the date
they received their parties’ nomination and ended on December 7. 2000. 30 days after the general election. See
13 C.F.R. § 9002.12,

‘ The Audit Division also attribuxed 70% of expenses from Deeember 8, 2000 thuvzgh May 31, 2001 as
primary winding down expenses and 30% as general winding down expenses based on the financial activity of both
committees. Bacauie the genrai coramitten’s winding down process was completad by May 31. 2001 while the
audit of the Commitres castineed, you antrinuted 100% of expenses frem June 1, 2001 shrough lare 30, 2002 1o the
Committee as primary election wind down costs. We apree that these atribunons are reasonable.

3 The Commission revised the bright line rules in 1999 to clarify that section 9034.4(c) “appliesto
Presidential campaign committees that accept federal funds for either election.™ 64 Fed. Reg. 49,359. The
Commission explained that not all canditlates receive public funds for both elections and that “cardidates accepting
federal fiamncing for only the puneral clection will slso need yuidance in anributing their expreaditures™ between the

Page 16 of 25




Memorandum to Joseph F. Stoltz

Proposed Audit Report

Nader 2000 Primary Cormnittee, Inc. (LRA #588)
Page 3

§ 9034.4(e). Since Ralph Nader received public funds for the primary election (but not for the
genecal olecticm) thase rules apply  him. The general role i that expenditures, other than
certain listed categories of expenses, “for.goads and services that are used for the primary
election campaign™ are attributed to the primary expenditure limitation and expenditures *“for
goods or services that are used for the general election campaign™ are attributed to the general
election expenditure limitation. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(c)(1). The regulation provides speciflc
“bright line™ expenditure attribation rules that generally focus on the timing of the activity for
polling, stite or national campuign sffices, campaign materials, media production costs,
campaign confmunications and travel casts. 1} C.F.R. § 9034.4(¢)(2)-(7). Thus, section
9034.4(e) supmrts attribaiing efl ennenses incurred dering Naier's geaieral sieetion campaign
(between kis date of ineligibility and tha end of the expenditure repert period) as general election

expenses.

The regulations governing winding down costs also support treating all expenses of a
general election candidate between his date of ineligibility and the end of the expenditure report
period as general election expenditures rather than primary winding down costs. The bright line
attribution rule for state and national vffices provides that “overhead and payroll costs associdted
with winding down the campaign and compliance activities shall be governed by™ 11 C.F.R.

§ 9034.4(a)(3). 11 C.R.R. § 9034.4(e)(3). Winding down costs are *“custs associated with the
terminatien of politicsil agiivity, suvh us the costs of complying with the post alection
reaniraroonts of the Aot and other eacasanry administrative onsts associzied with winding down
the coenpaign, including office spece remtal, staff salaries, and office aupples.”® 11 CF.R.

§ 9034.4(a)(3)(i). Thus, the regulatory definition of winding down cnsts supparts excluding
purported primary winding down costs during the general election period because a candidate
who is actively campaigning for the general election is not generally terminating political
activity and winding down his campalgn.’ See d. Since Nader's presidential campaign did not
terminate until after the general election, expenditures incurred during his geneal election
campaitn shonld not be troated as wirding down: costs.

Sevnral atier provisians of the aegulations also support attrihneing expanaes of a general
election gandidate during the expenditure report period aa ganerai electioa expanses. Candidates

primary and general elections. Jd. Thus. the Commussion considered the possibility that candidates would only
receive public funds for the general election, but did not apprar to focus on the reverse situation. In 1999, it
appeared likely that at least one candidate might forgo primary matching funds but accept general election public
funds. Althuugh the Commission did not fuctis on tre reverse situatiom, there is 1o indicanion it intended different
rules to apply to candidates who run in both elections but only receive primary matching funds.

é Winding down custs ase qualified cempaign expenses and ¢ candidate may recuive dnd use matching [unds
for them after his dare of ineligibility. /d.

! Somz administrative costs paid by a general electian candidate may ke relarnid to terreinating the primery
campaign; howaver, identifying which casts incurred during the general election campaign aze primary winding
down costs would consume the time and resources of both the Commission and audited committees. Such an in-
depth review of winding down costs would be contrary to the Commission's intent in establishing the “bright line”
rules for allocating expenses between primary and general campaigns. See infra at 5, note 10.

Page 17 0f 25




Memorandum to Joseph F. Stoltz

Proposed Audit Roport

Nader 2009 Primary Committee, Inc. (LRA #588)
Page 4

who receive public funds for their primary election campaigns can use those funds only for their
primary campaigns. See 11/ C.F.R. §§ 9032.9(a)(1), 9034.4(a), (b) and (2). The regulations
define qualified campaign expenses for a primary candidate as, inter alia, expenses incurred
“‘from the date the individual becomes a candidate through the last day of the candidate’s
eligibility” and made “in comnection with his or her campaign for nomination.” 11 C.F.R.

§ 9032.9(a)(1). Non-qualified primary campaign expenses include: expenses incurred before the
candidate’s date of ineligibility for goods or services to be used after the date of ineligibility:
expenses incurced for property, servicus or facilities used to houefit the candidate’s general
elextinn csmpaigm and =rpenses incurred after the candidaie’s dute of inellgikility etirar dsen
winding down costs. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(b). These regalntions indicate that expenses of a
general election campaign generally would be non-qualified primery campaign expanses because
they ap not *“in conneetion with™ the campaign for nomination; they are incnrred aad used after
the date of ineligibility, and they benefit the candidate’s general election campaign. See

11 C.F.R. §§ 9032.9(a)(1), 11 C.F.R. 9034.4(b). Thus, excluding purported primary winding
down costs while the candidate is running for the general election would prevent the possible use
of primary matching funds for non-qualified expenses that may benefit the general election

campaign.

The reguintory history also supports attribucing expenses daring the expemiitire raport
perind ae general election expenses rather than primary wind down expenses for candidates who
run in both the primary and general elections. The attribution of expenses between the primary
and general campaigns of publialy-financed candidates who ran in kath eliztions raised diffienlt
and contentious issues in previous election cycles. The Commissinn addressed these issues in a
1995 rulemaking that created the bright line rules discussed above, at 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(e), for
the attribution of certain expenditures that may benefit both the primary and the generd! election
catnpaign, ineluding costs of state or national offices. A 1999 revision to the bright line rules
considered whefher primary wind down costs incurred sfter the candidate’s nominatien should
be anributeti to the genoral elictitm. See Explanation and Justification, “Public Financing of
Prazidéntial Primary and Generai Eleztion Cantidales.” 64 Fed. Reg. 49,355, 49,358-59
(September 13, 1999). The Commission sought corimenis on a draft revisad rule pmviding “that
for candidater who win their parties’ na:ninations, no salary and overhead expenses may be
treated as winding down costs until after the end of the expenditure report period.” 64 Fed. Reg.

-49,358.

Instead of the approach outlined in the draft rules, the final rules approved by the
Commission revised section 9034.4(a)(3)(iii). which allows committees to treat all salary,
overhead and compun:r costs after a certain date as compliance costs exempt from tha
expendxture limitations.® Revised section 9034.4(a)(3)(iii) provides that “‘a candidate who does
not receive public funding for the general election™ may treat 100% of salary, overhead and
computer expenses incurred after the eandidate’s date of ineligibility as exempt lagsl and
accounting compliance cxpenses fer purposes of the expenditure limitations beginning with the

s Section 9(14.4(a}(3)(iii) is a sub-caation nf the rules povemiing winding dawn coais at 9034.4(a)3).
Salary, overhead and computer expenses generally constitute a large portion of winding down costs.

Page 18 of 25




Memorandum to Joseph F. Stoltz

Proposed Audit Report

Nader 2000 Primery Committee, Inc. (LRA #588)
Page §

first full reporting period after the date of ineligibility. 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(a)(3)(iii). It further
states, “candidates who recsive public fimding for the general election must wait untit the end of
the expenditure report periad” (i.¢., 30 days after the general election) before they may treat
100% of salary, overhead and computer expenses as exempt compliance costs for the purposes of
the expenditure limitations. /d. The Commission noted that the issue needed to be clarified and
observed that “[d]uring the general election campaign, there are significant distinctions between
the winding down activities of candidates who win their parties’ nostinations and those who do
not, particularly with regard w legal and accounting complience expenses.” 64 Fed. Rug.
49,359. The Comumtssion stated that tive revised rules provide that “a publicly fuinded priseary
candidate who coes not run in the geseral election™ may treat sll salary aml overhesd expanses as
compliance after the datu of ineligibility, but “federslly financed primary candidatés who
ntinne an to the geaeral electior . . . must wait until after the end of the expenditure report
: gen'od before they may begin treating all salery and overhead expenses as compliance expenses.”
Id. Although this revision did not explicitly preclude party nominees from treating salary and
overhead expenses as winding down costs before the end of the expenditure report period, the
regulation is consistent with attributing salary and overhead expenses of general election
candidates as general election expenses rather than primary wind down expenses during the
experditure repert period. The compliance exemptlon would not apply to salary and vverhead
costs before the ¢nd of the expunditure report pariod if those costs are considered gecersl
electian expunses tiyt would not count auminst the primary expendituie limitation.

Moreover, ore of the motivating factors for promulgating the bright line rules for
attributing pnmary and general eXpenses was 1o avoid consummg time and resources to delineate
between primary and general expenses in particular cases.'® The Commission recognized that

s This Office reniognizen that the laeguuge of 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(a)(3)(iii), and £3 partisuiar she firs!
sentence, is confiing. We believe that the most logical interpretation of 9034.4(a)(3 Xiii) is that primary candidates
who receive primary matching funds, but who do not run in the general election may exempt salary, overhead and
computer costs (which are types of winding down costs) as compliance expenses afier their date of ineligibility.
However, candidates like Nader who receive primary matching funds but who go on 1o run in the general election
without public fiinding must wail umtil the end of the expenditure report period to exempt these cinegories of costs m
cormmliznee capenses. This reading is based on thie relatively clenr intem exgyressed in the regulatory history of this
-section. Under our reading, the Ilngmge of this section dees ne appenx to contempiate the passibility of a publicly
funded primary csndidate orha nuns in the geomal election without public funds. The Committee corractly notes that
the 2000 Financial Control and Compliance Manual for Presidential Cundidates Receiving Public Funding at page
54, footnote 19, refers to candidates “who go on to receive public funds in the general election™ and does not discuss
candidates who run in the general election but do not receive public funds. Alternatively. section 9034.4(a)(3)(iii)
could be read w alldw primary cundidares like Nader who run m the general election 1o exempt certain costs as
comspliance expenses after their datc of inaligibility so long as they do nut receive genevel election public funds.
However, this altemnative Inc:rurennion seems enntrary to the reguiatory scheme created by section 9034.4 and the

regulntory histery.

10 A “major factar” the Commission considered in the 1995 rulemaking was “the desire to camplete the audits
more qirickly and vsing fewer agency resources™ by avoiding the “extremely time and labar intensive™ examination
of “thousands of individual expenditures” where both the timing and the purpose of each expenditure is at issue.”
Explanation and Justification, “Public Financing of Presidential anary and General Election Candidates," 60 Fed.

Reg. 31,854, 31,866 (June 16, 1995)

Page 19.0f 25



Memorandum to Joseph F. Stoltz

Propusell Audit Report

Nader 3080 Primary Cammittee, Inc. (LRA #588)
Page 8 :

the bright line rules might not always “accurately reflect the relative impact of particular
expenditures” hiit coasidered that the “diffarencas shauld balance ihemselves aut over the course
of a lengthy campaign.” 60 Fed. Reg. 31,867. Under the bright kine rules, candidates like Nader
who receive primary matching funds may use those public funds prior to their date of
ineligibility for some expenses that may benefit their general election effort; however, those
expenses would be balanced under the rules by expenses that may have a primary winding down
comiponent but are comsidered general election expenses. When the Conmmnission sought
comurents on revising the regulations corcemning winding down costs, it obewrved timt this
“cimificitian weuld recoguize tint undor the ‘bright line suies,’ the costs incurred for winding
doxm the primeary campaign during the general elaction periad will be offsnt by pre-conventibn
geneenl election expenms.” Notice af Proposed Rulemakitg, “Public Finaacing of Presideniial
Primary aie General Election Candidrtes,” 63 Fed: Reg. 69,524, 69,526 (December 16, 1998).

Furthermore, there is no indication in the regulatians or regulatory history that the
Commission intended to exempt candidates who run in both the primary and general eiections
but receive public funds only for the primary election from the rules applicable to other
candidates. Indeed, the regulatory history indicates that the Commission intemiled to encompass
candidates who “continue on to the msneral election.” 64 Fed. Reg. 49,359. The "significant
digrinarions between the wimding down estivities of cundidutes who win their partios’
nowminatidns and thost who do not” are the same regardiess of whether thoac candidates raptive
public fands for the general aleation. . Moreover, the potentiat prablem that public funds
reonived for the primary cumpaign coultt be used for non-qualifmrl expenses related to the
general election exists whether or not the candidate receives public funds for the general
election. Finally, Nader’s winding down expenses should be treated consistently with those of
other general election candidates who received matching funds during the primary period. It
would be inconsistent to allow one general election candidate to fund overhead during the
general election campaign with primary metching funds while other general election vandidates
cannot 4o so.

B. ACCOUNTSE PAYABLE

This Office disagrees with the adjustment of the Statement of Net Outstanding Campaign
Obligations (*NOCO Statement™) in the proposed Report to include $19,429 in expenses
incurred and paid after the candidate’s date of ineligibility as accounts payable for **Other
Primary Expenses.” This attribution is inconsistent with the exclusion from the NOCO
Statement of primary winding down costs during the same period. The Committee has not
demonstrated that these expases were incurred prior to the candidate’s date of incligibility.
Thurefare, we recommerrd that these expenses be 1reated as general election expenses consistant
with dther expansos innurred aftr the 6ate of ineligibility.

The Committee’s assertinns that these expenses wers incuzred prior to iae date of
ineligibility are not persuasive. Documentatian previded by the Audit steff indicates that most, if
not all, of these expenses were both incurred and paid after the date of ineligibility. Indeed, the
Committee admits that the legal services for a lawsuit concerning Illinois ballot access were

Page 20 of 25




Memorandum to Joseph F. Stoltz -

Proposed Audit Report

Nader 2000 Primary Committee, Inc. (LRA #588)
Page 7

rendered after August 25, 2000 and that some work by Alabama ballot access workers may have
occurred after the date of ineligibility.!' Ballot accees costs may be primary qualified campaign
expenses but are alto inherently related te the general election.” In additian, the Committee
contends that a payment of $7,500 to a law firm on September 11, 2000 for legal expenses to
defend a trademark mﬁ'mgement suit was incurred prior to the date of ineligibility because the
advertisement at issue in the lawsuit aired prior to that date.'’ However, a letter from the law
firm dated Septemnber 8, 2000 states tha: the firm was beginning pro bono representation of the
Committee in the case and that the $7,500 was an advance for out of pocket expenses and any
work by non-voluerivern. Further, the advertinement at issue in the wademark infeitgerent snit
could have henefited both the candidinte’s primary and general electian campaigns. Since these
expenses were incurred after the candidate’s date of ineligibility, they should he treated as
general election axponsss consistent with other expenses incurred between the candidate’s date
of ineligibility and the end of the general election expenditure report period.

Therefore, we concur with the calculation of winding down costs but disagree with the

. treatment of certain expenses as primary accounts payable in the proposed Audit Report.
Finally, we note that these issues have no repayment consequences. The candidate is in a deficit
position under the Audit Division’s calculations and did net receive maiching fund paymerits in
excess of hig entitlement.

n Although the available documentation does not clarify when the activity by the Alabama baliot access
workers occurred, the e-mail requesting payment was dated October 11, 2000 and the payments were made on
October 23, 2000, two months after the date of ineligibility.

1 The cover memorandum to the proposed Repon refers to an Advisory Opinion (*AO") as support for
treating general election ballot access expenses as primary qualified campaign expenses and accounts payable. In
A0 1984-25 and AD 1995-45, the Commission concluded that disbursements during the matching payment period
by a minor party primiry candidate 1o obtain ballort access for the general election were qualified campaign
expenves. Most of the ballot access expenses here, however, were incurred after the candidate’s date of incligibility
and the end of the matching payment period.

1 Press sccounts indizate 1hat the advartisement first aired in Augnst 2000 and that Mastercard filed suit
against the Committee on August 17, 2000, the date of ineligibility. One article stated that Mastercard sought a
preliminary injunction “to get the ad off the air™ in October 2000. See Valerie Sieminski, First Amendment:
Priceless Mastercard is Still Trving to Get Nader Ad Off the Air NAT'L L. J. Gctober 2, 2000 at 812. Thus, it is not
clear whether the Commitree planned to air the advertisement after the date of ineligibility.

Page 21 of 25




Page 22 of 25



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20461

November 15, 2002

Mr. Harvey Jester, Treasurer

Nader 2000 Primary Committee, Inc.
2841 Woodlawn

Falls Church, VA 22042

| Dear Mr. Jester:

Attached please find the Report of the Audit Division on Nader 2000 Primary
Committee, Inc. The Commission approved the report on November 14, 2002. As noted
in the report, the Commission may pursue any of the matters discussed in an enforcement

action.

The Commission approved mpport will be placed on the public record on Navember
25, 2002. Should you have any questions regarding the public release of the report, please
contact the Commission's Press Office at (202) 694-1220.

Any questions you have related to matters covered during the audit or in the report
should be directed to Zuzana Parrish or Wanda Thomas of the Audit Division at (202) 694-
1200 or toll free at (800) 424-9530.

Sir;cerel ¥,

s,
g S

’ floseph F. Stoltz
7 Assistant Staff Director
Audit Division

Attachment as stated

cc: Theresa Amato, Assistant Treasurer
Michael Trister, Attorney at Law

Page 23 of 25




Page 24 of 25



NADER 2000 PRIMARY COMMITTEE, INC.

CHRONOLOGY
Audit Fieldwork 08/06/01 — 12/05/01
Exit Conference 01/25/02
Preliminary Audit Report to
the Committee 04/03/02
Response to the
Preliminary Audit Report 06/04/02
Final Audit Report Approved 11/14/02

Page 25 of 25




